
July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 409

SPECIAL MEETING

Monday, July 29, 1974

A Special Meeting of the City-County Council of In-

dianapolis, Marion County covened in the Council Cham-
bers of the City-County Building at 7:00 p.m., Monday,

July 29, 1974. President Hasbrook in the Chair. Presi-

dent Hasbrook opened the meeting with a moment of

silence, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President Hasbrook instructed the Clerk to take the

roll. Twenty-nine members being present, he announced

a quorum. The roll call was as follows: Present: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson,

Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmore, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson,

Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruskelshaus,

Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West.

APPROVAL OF JOURNAL

President Hasbrook called for additions or corrections

to the Journal for July 15, 1974, as distributed. There

being no corrections, the Journal for July 15, 1974, stands

approved as distributed.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

President Hasbrook called for reading of communica-

tions. The Clerk read the following:



410 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

You are hereby notified that there will be a SPECIAL MEET-
ING of the CP5Y-COUNTY COUNCIL held in the Council Cham-
bers on Monday, July 29, 1974, at 7:00 PM, the purposes of such

SPECIAL MEETING being to receive communications from City-

County Officials, introduce new proposals, consider for final action

any proposals eligible for passage, and to conduct any and all other

business requiring the attention of the Council at this time.

Respectfully,

THOMAS C. HASBROOK
President, City-County Council

July 17, 1974

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the

Clerk of the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the

following City-County Ordinances:

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 29, 1974, amending the City-County
Annual Budget for 1974 and appropriating the sum of $370,455

to the Park District Fund for certain purposes of the Depart-

ment of Parks and Recreation by reducing certain other ap-

propriations for that Department and the unappropriated Park*

District Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 30, 1974, appropriating and trans-

ferring the sum of $935,000.00 to the Park Cumulative Build-

ing Fund for certain designated purposes of the Dept. of Parks

and Recreation by reducing the unappropriated Park District

Fund.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 29, 1974, amending Title 3 of

the Code of Indianapolis and Marion County 1970 (G.O. 298,

1970, as amended) changing the personnel practices of the



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 411

Consolidated City and County with respect to sick leave and

wage assignments.

Respectfully,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

July 29, 1974

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be

published in the Indianapolis Commercial and the Indianapolis News
on July 19, 1974 and July 26, 1974 General Ordinance No. 29, 1974.

I also caused to be published in the Indianapolis Commercial and
the Indianapolis News on July 19, 1974 and July 26, 1974, Notice

of Special Meeting.

Respectfully,

JEAN A, WYTTENBACH
City Clerk

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS
PROPOSAL NO. 289, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A
proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance transferring and appro-

priating the sum of Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00)

from the Unappropriated Barrett Law Surplus Funds

for certain purposes of the City Barrett Law Section of

the Finance Division, Department of Administration;"

and the President referred it to the Administration Com-

mittee.



412 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

PROPOSAL NO. 290, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the CITY-

COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1974 and appro-

priating the sum of Fifty-nine thousand five hundred

dollars ($59,500.00) for certain purposes of the County

Jail by reducing certain other appropriations for that

department;" and the President referred it to the County

and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS, 291-298, 1974. Introduced by Coun-

cilman Giffin. The Clerk read the proposals entitled: "A
proposal for Rezoning Ordinances from the Metropolitan

Plan Commission on July 29, 1974," and the President

referred them to the Committee of the Whole.

SPECIAL ORDERS—PUBLIC HEARING
President Hasbrook called for proposals eligible for

public hearing. Members of the public were invited to

be heard on proposals eligible for public hearing. The

Council recessed to the Committee of the Whole at 7: 15

p.m. and reconvened at 7:45 p.m.

During the recess, Proposal Nos. 265, 282, and 283,

1974 were heard.

PROPOSAL NO. 265, 1974. After discussion, during

which Councilman Byrum explained the proposal, Pro-

posal No. 265, 1974, passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 27 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr.

Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Grif-

fith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs.



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 413

Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West.

2 Noes: Mr. Cantwell, and Mr. Hawkins. Proposal No

265, 1974 was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 32, 1974, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 32, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1974 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 67, 1973,

as amended) and appropriating the sum of two hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($250,000.00) for certain purposes of the De-

part of Transportation by reducing certain other appropriations

of that department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which
has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1974, as amended, is hereby

further amended by the Increases and Reductions hereinafter stated

to comply with a request by the Director of the Department of

Transportation.

Section 2. The sum of Two hundred fifty thousand dollars

($250,000) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the pur-

poses as shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown
in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby
approved.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation

Fund
23 Materials $250,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $250,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:



414 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation

Fund
21 Services Contractual $250,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $250,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NO. 282, 1974. After discussion, during

which Mr. Robert March, Court Administrator, explained

the proposal, Proposal No. 282, 1974, passed on the fol-

lowing roll call vote; viz: 20 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell,

Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Gibson,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 9: Noes: Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Hawkins, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Ruckelshaus, and Mr. Schnei-

der. Proposal No. 282, 1974, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance

No. 33, 1974, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 33, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1974 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 67, 1973,

as amended) and appropriating the sum of Twenty-two thousand

two hundred twenty-three dollars ($22,223) for certain purposes

of the Marion County Municipal Courts by reducing certain other

appropriations for that department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY. INDIANA:



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 415

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1974, as amended, is hereby

further amended by the Increases and Reductions hereinafter stated

to provide matching funds for the Computer Technology Transfer

Program, pursuant to a grant from the Criminal Justice Planning

Agency by transferring certain County General Fund appropriations

to the Crime Control Fund.

Section 2. The sum of Twenty-two thousand two hundred twenty-

three dollars ($22,223) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated

for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropria-

tions as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

PRESIDING JUDGE MUNICIPAL COURTS

Crime Control Transfer Program

County Crime
Control Fund

21 Services Contractual $22,223.00

TOTAL INCREASES $22,223.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

PRESIDING JUDGE MUNICIPAL COURTS

County
General Fund

21 Services Contractual $22,223.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $22,223.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.



416 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

PROPOSAL NO. 283, 1974. After discussion, during

which Councilman Cottingham explained the proposal,

Proposal No. 283, 1974, passed on the following roll call

vote; viz: 28 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick,

Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger,

Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera,

and Mr. West. 1 No. Mr. Cantwell. Proposal No. 283,

1974 was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 34, 1974 and reads

as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 34, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1974 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 67, 1973,

as amended) and appropriating the sum of Twenty-eight thou-

sand dollars ($28,000) for certain purposes of the Marion County
Juvenile Center by reducing the Unappropriated County General

Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which
has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1974, as amended, is hereby

further amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated

to provide for increased costs resulting from expansion of facilities,

increased population, and increases in cost at the Marion County
Juvenile Center.

Section 2. The sum of Twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000)

be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown
in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 417

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

MARION COUNTY JUVENILE CENTER

County
General Fund

21 Contractual Services $ 2,500.00

22 Supplies $25,500.00

TOTAL INCREASES $28,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

County
General Fund

Unappropriated County General Fund $28,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $28,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing and approval by the

State Board of Tax Commissioners.

SPECIAL ORDERS—FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 73, 1974. After discussion, Council-

man West, seconded by Councilman Patterson, moved to

strike Proposal No. 73, 1974. The motion to strike carried

by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 193, 1974. After discussion, Council-

man Byrum moved, seconded by Councilwoman Miller,

to amend Proposal No. 193, 1974, by adding in Section

4, Line 42, after the words and figures "Between 3:00

P.M." the words and figures "and 4: 00 P.M." The motion

to amend passed on a unanimous voice vote. After further

discussion, Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by



418 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Councilman West, that Proposal No. 193, 1974, be tabled

until further notice. The motion carried on a unanimous

voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 194, 1974. After discussion, Council-

man West moved, seconded by Mr. Boyd, to table Pro-

posal No. 194, 1974, until further notice. The motion

carried on a unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSALS NOS. 195, 196, 197, 198, 200, and 207,

1974. After discussion, Proposal Nos. 195, 196, 197, 198,

200, and 207, 1974 passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 23 Ayes. Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Brown, Mr.

Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Has-

brook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs.

Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr.

SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Proposal

Nos. 195, 196, 197, 198, 200, and 207 were renumbered

General Ordinance Nos. 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, and 37, 1974

and read as follows:

CITY-COUNCIL GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 30, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Municipal Code of In-

dianapolis 1951," as amended, and more particularly Title 4,

Chapter 7, Section 709. thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BE-
FORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS, providing

penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF • INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709. -thereof , VEHICLES
MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS,



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 419

be, and the same is hereby, amended by the ADDITION of the

following:

Preferential

Yellowstone Parkway
Yellowstone Parkway
Banta Road
Boulder Road
Glacier Drive

Glacier Drive

Glacier Drive

Glacier Drive

Preferential

Yosemite Drive

Stop

Mount Rainer Drive

Canyon Road
St. James Drive

Gettysbourg Court

Glacier Court

Boulder Road
Canyon Road
St. James Drive

Yield

White Pines Court

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in Title 1, Chapter 1-601, of the Municipal Code of Indi-

anapolis 1951, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and

compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 31, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Municipal Code of In-

dianapolis 1951," as amended, and more particularly Title 4,

Chapter 13, Section 1303. thereof, TRUCKS ON CERTAIN
ROADS RESTRICTED. (2) TRUCKS PROHIBITED, providing

penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 13, Section 1303. thereof, TRUCKS
ON CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED. (2) TRUCKS PROHIB-
ITED,, be, and the same is hereby, amended by the ADDITION of

the following;

Street

Eastern Avenue
Temple Avenue
Tacoma Avenue
33rd Street

From
30th Street

30th Street

30th Street

Keystone Avenue

To
32nd Street

34th Street

34th Street

Temple Avenue

Limit

10,000 pounds

10,000 pounds

10,000 pounds

10,000 pounds



420 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in Title 1, Chapter 1-601, of the Municipal Code of Indi-

anapolis 1951, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 32, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Municipal Code of Indi-

anapolis 1951," as amended, and more particularly Title 4, Chapter

13, Section 1303. thereof, TRUCKS ON CERTAIN ROADS RE-
STRICTED. (2) TRUCKS PROHIBITED, providing penalties,

and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 13, Section 1303. thereof, TRUCKS
ON CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED. (2) TRUCKS PROHIBITED,
be, and the same is hereby, amended by the ADDITION of the fol-

lowing:

Street From To Limit

Oxford Street 34th Street 38th Street 10,000 pounds

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provid-ed in Title 1, Chapter 1-601, of the Municipal Code of Indian-

apolis 1951, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and

compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 33, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Municipal Code of Indi-

anapolis 1951," as amended, and more particularly Title 4, Chapter

7, Section 709. thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE EN-
TERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take -effect.



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 421

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709. thereof, VEHICLES
MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS,
be, and the same is hereby, amended by the ADDITION of the fol-

lowing:

Preferential Stop

Harmon Drive Mary Ann Court

McLaughlin Street Mary Ann Court

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in Title 1, Chapter 1-601, of the Municipal Code of Indian-

apolis 1951, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and

compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 34, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Municipal Code of Indi-

anapolis 1951," as amended, and more particularly Title 4, Chapter

8, Section 812 thereof, PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES
ON CERTAIN STREETS, providing penalties, and fixing a time

when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 8, Section 812 thereof, PARKING PRO-
HIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS is hereby

amended by the ADDITION of the following:

Street Side From To District

18th Street South Rural St. 1st alley east of

Rural St.

15

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in Title 1, Chapter 1-601, of the Municipal Code of Indian-

apolis 1951, as amended.



422 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 37, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Municipal Code of Indi-

anapolis 1951," as amended, and more particularly Title 4, Chapter

4, Section 403 thereof, ALTERATION OF PRIMA FACIE SPEED
LIMITS, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same
shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 4, Section 403 thereof, ALTERATION
OF PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS is hereby, amended by the

ADDITION of the following:

Speed Limit

Desig-

Street From To nated District

McFarland Road Thompson Road Stop 11 Road 35 MPH 24

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in Title 1, Chapter 1-601, of the Municipal Code of Indian-

apolis 1951, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

PROPOSAL NO. 208, 1974. After discussion, Council-

man Byrum moved, seconded by Councilman McPherson,

that Proposal No. 208 be amended. The motion carried

on a unanimous voice vote and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 423

I move that Proposal No. 208, 1974, be amended by substituting

for the proposal as introduced, a proposal marked "AMENDED" and
amending such draft, in line 16, by striking the words "Michigan

Street" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Vermont Street."

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM K. BYRUM
Councilman

r-

After further discussion, Councilman Byrum moved,

seconded by Councilman McPherson, that Proposal No.

208, 1974, be passed as amended. The motion carried on

the following roll call vote; viz: 27 Ayes. Mr. Bayt, Mr.

Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Camp-
bell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gil-

mer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawk-
ins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel,

Mr. Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera,

and Mr. West. No Noes. Proposal No. 208, 1974 was re-

titled General Ordinance No. 40, 1974, and reads as fol-

lows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 40, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
particularly TITLE 4—TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 13, and
SECTION 1303 thereof, TRUCKS ON CERTAIN ROADS RE-
STRICTED., (2) TRUCKS PROHIBITED ... in excess of 10,000

pounds . . ., establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fix-

ing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 13, Section 1303. thereof, TRUCKS
ON CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED., (2) TRUCKS PROHIBITED



424 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

... in excess of 10,000 pounds ... be, and the same is hereby amended
by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Street

17th Street

Ruckle Street

Broadway Street

Park Avenue
19th Street

20th Street

Lockerbie Street *

Park Avenue *

Vermont Street *

* Amendments

From
Central Avenue
16th Street

16th Street

19th Street

Central Avenue
Broadway Street

East Street

New York Street

East Street

To
College Avenue
21st Street

21st Street

21st Street

Park Avenue
College Avenue
College Avenue
Michigan Street

College Avenue

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in Title 1, Chapter 1-601, of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the

City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and
after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and com-
pliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

PROPOSAL NO. 202, 1974. After discussion, Pro-

posal No. 202, 1974, passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 23 Ayes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, Mr. West. 3 Noes. Mr. Broderick,

Mr. Dowden, and Mr. Schneider. Proposal No. 202, 1974

was renumbered General Ordinance No. 35, 1974 and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 35, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending Chapters 11, 12, and 13 of

Title 7 of the Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970, ex-

tending the time during which certain property must be held after

notification of police.



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 425

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970,

Title 7, Chapter 11, "Pawnbrokers" be amended in Section 7-1108 by
striking the words awd figures "Ninety-six (96) hours" and inserting

in lieu thereof the words and figures "seven (7) days."

Section 2. The Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970,

Title 7, Chapter 12, "Secondhand Dealers" be amended in Section 7-

1207 by striking the words and figures "ninety-six (96) hours" and
inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "seven (7) days."

Section 3. The Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970,

Title 7, Chapter 13, "Secondhand Motor Vehicle Dealers" be amended
in Section 7-1307 by striking the words and figures "ninety-six (96)

hours" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "seven (7)

days."

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption in accordance with applicable law.

PROPOSAL NO. 203, 1974. Councilman Kimbell

moved, seconded by Councilman Tintera, to amend Pro-

posal No. 203, 1974. The motion carried on voice vote

and the amendment reads as follows:

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 203, 1974 be amended by renumbering
Section 2 as Section 3, and inserting a new Section 2 to read as

follows:

"The Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970, Title 5,

Chapter 17, Section 5-1701, is amended by inserting after the words
"1969 Edition" the following: "as revised through 1974"."

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN R. KIMBELL
Councilman



426 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

After discussion, Proposal No. 203, 1974, As Amended,

passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 28 Ayes. Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mra. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs.

Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider,

Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, Mr. West. No Noes. Proposal

203, 1974, was retitled General Ordinance No. 36, 1974,

and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 36, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending Title 5, Chapter 17, Section

5-1702 of the Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970,

repealing a certain provision restricting self-service service

stations.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970,

Title 5, Chapter 17, Section 5-1702 be, and is hereby, amended by
repealing subsection (b) and renumbering subsection (b) and re-

numbering subsection (c) as subsection (b).

Section 2. The Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970,

Title 5, Chapter 17, Section 5-1701, is amended by inserting after

the words "1969 Edition" the following: "as revised through 1974."

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, approval by the Mayor, and publication according

to law.

PROPOSAL NO. 219, 1974. After discussion, Council-

man Giffin moved, seconded by Councilman Dowden,



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 427

that Proposal No. 219, 1974, be tabled until further notice,

the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 222, 1974. After discussion, during

which Archie Kuoppala from the Dept. of Metropolitan

Development explained the proposal, Councilman Giffin

moved, seconded by Councilman Gorham, that the pro-

posal be held until further notice. The motion carried

by voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 223, 1974. After discussion, Proposal

No. 223, 1974, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

20 Ayes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Brown,

Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mrs. Noel, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West.

8 Noes. Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Ruskelshaus,

and Mr. Schneider. Proposal No. 223, 1974, was retitled

Fiscal Ordinance No. 35, 1974 and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 35, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1974 (City-County General Ordinance No. 67, 1973,

as amended) approving certain increased expenditures for certain

projects of the Community Services Program and authorizing the

Mayor to execute a»n amendment to the grant agreement with the

United States of America.

WHEREAS, the grant agreement executed August 24, 1970, between
the United States of America and the City of Indianapolis, the

City of Indianapolis became a participant in and receives federal

assistance for carrying out the Comprehensive Program under



428 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Title I of the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development
Act of 1966; and

WHEREAS, the^City-County Council, by its adoption of General
Resolution No. 3, 1974, authorized the submission of the proposed

1973 program amendments for Action Year 4 to the Secretary of

Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Action Year 4 amendments to the Compre-
hensive Year Program are described and set forth in a revised

budget grant submitted to the secretary (copies of which dated

April 19, 1973, are on file with the Clerk of the Council and in-

corporated herein by reference) and have now been submitted

to this Council for appropriate action upon the appropriations

therefore: and

WHEREAS, the City-County Council determines to approve the proj-

ects and activities as hereinafter defined and to appropriate the

funds for the same, all in accordance with this ordinance; now,
therefore

:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

Section 1. Section 8 of the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR 1974 is hereby amended to approve additional activities and
programs of the Community Services Program relating to Environ-

mental Protection as proposed in the Action Year 4 amendment to

the Comprehensive Year Program set forth in the revised grant budget

submitted to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and
to such end, Line 18 of Section 8 of the City-County Annual Budget
for 1974 is amended to increase the amount authorized from Seventy-

six thousand dollars ($76,000.00) to Ninety-six thousand dollars

($96,000.00).

Section 2. The Mayor is authorized to accept the revised grant

budget as it pertains to these activities approved in Section and to

execute an amendment to the Community Services Program grant

agreement to that effect subject to all conditionis and limitations as

provided in Section 8 of the City-County Annual Budget for 1974.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption and approval by the Mayor.



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 429

PROPOSAL NO. 224, 1974. Mr. SerVaas moved, sec-

onded by Kimbell, to adopt Proposal No. 224, 1974. Mr.

Boyd moved, seconded by Mr. Broderick, to place Mr.

Paul A. Gutzwiller's name in nomination for the board

appointment. A vote was taken, with those voting for

Mr. Tucker voting NAY and those voting for Mr. Gutz-

willer voting Aye. The proposal passed on the following

roll call vote; viz: 6 Ayes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Hawkins, and Mrs. Noel.

21 Noes. Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Has-

brook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas.

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. Proposal No. 224 was retitled

Council Resolution No. 16, 1974 and reads a follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 16, 1974

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION reappointing Frederick Tucker Jr., to the

Indianapolis Marion County Building Authority Board of Trustees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

Section 1. The City-County Council does hereby reappoint Freder-

ick Tucker Jr., to the Indianapolis, Marion County Building Authority

Board of Trustees for a term ending June 30, 1977.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 225, 1974. After discussion, Proposal

No. 225, 1974, passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 25 Ayes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr.



430 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gor-

ham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kim-

bell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patter-

son, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, Mr. West. 1 No. Mr. Boyd. Proposal No. 225,

1974, was retitled Council Resolution No. 17, 1974 and

reads a follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 17, 1974

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION appointing Jam-es M. Kleifgen to the

Board of Public Safety.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The City-County Council does hereby appoint James M.
Kleifgen to the Board of Public Safety to fill the unexpired term of

Fred L. Madorin until December 31, 1974.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 230, 1974. After discussion, Council-

man Griffith moved, seconded by Councilman Tintera, to

amend Proposal No. 230, 1974. The motion carried by

voice vote and reads as follows:

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 230, 1974, be amended by striking the

title of the proposal as introduced, and inserting a new title to read

as follows:

"A PROPOSAL FOR A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending General

Ordinance No. 43, 1973, to allow for the alignment of salaries



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 431

and number of personnel in the Marion County Department of

Public Welfare pursuant to the action of the State Tax Board."

Respectfully submitted,

DONALD GRIFFITH
Councilman

Councilman Gorham then moved, seconded by Coun-

cilmon Ruckelshaus, to table Proposal No. 230, 1974, As
Amended. The motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 264, 1974. After discussion, Proposal

No. 264, 1974 passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

23 Ayes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Elmore,

Mr. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruskelshaus,

Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 1 No. Mr.

Dowden. Proposal No. 264, 1974, was retitled General

Ordinance No. 38, 1974 and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 38, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending Title 2 of the Code of In-

dianapolis and Marion County, 1970, specifically Section 2-475,

specifying responsibilities for certain activities of th«e Division of

Manpower of the Department of Administration.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, 1970,

Title 2, Chapter 4, Section 2-475 be and is hereby amended by adding

at the end of subsection 5 thereof, the following additional sentence:



Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

"The execution of such contracts and the execution of such grants

shall be made by the Director of the Department of Administrat-

ion."

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption and approval by tbe Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 285, 1974. Councilman Cottingham

moved, seconded by Councilman McPherson, to amend

Proposal No. 285, 1974. The motion carried by unanimous

voice vote, and the amendment reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 285, 1974, be

amended by striking the proposal "As Introduced" and substituting in

lieu thereof the draft marked Proposal No. 285, "Committee Recom-
mendation."

Respectfully submitted,

DWIGHT L. COTTINGHAM
Councilman

After discussion, Proposal No. 285, 1974, as amended,

passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 26 Ayes.

Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gor-

ham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Proposal No. 285,

1974, was retitled General Ordinance No. 39, 1974 and

reads a follows:



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 433

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 39, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE fixing the salaries to be paid all elected

and appointed officers a»nd -employees of the various townships in

Marion County, Indiana, pursuant to I.C. 1971, 17-4-28.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. Authority Exercised. The maximum salaries to be paid

all elected and appointed officers and employees of the various town-

ships in Marion County, I-ndiana, -excluding Justices of the Peace,

Constables, Township Assessors and the deputies and employees of the

township assessor, are hereby fixed at the amount hereinafter stated in

this ordinance pursuant to the authority and duty established by I.C.

1971, 17-4-28, each of which salaries is not more than the amount
recomm-ended for that position by the respective Township Advisory

Board, and is not less than the minimum salary provided by law.

Section 2. Center Township. The maximum salaries of the elected

and appointed officers and employees of Center Township, Marion
County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year beginning January 1,

1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed as follows:

Rate of

No. Position
m

Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee ! $13,545.00 $ 13,545.00

1 Township Clerk 10,735.00 10,735.00

3 Members of Advisory Board 525.00 1,575.00

2 Clerks for Justice of Peace 5,160.00 10,320.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Chief Supervisor 8,765.00 8,765.00

2 Supervisor of Investigators 7,420.00 14,840.00

1 Supervisor of Assistants 7,420.00 7,420.00

2 Assistant Supervisors 6,450.00 12,900.00

12 Investigators 5,850.00 70,200.00

8 Investigators 5,572.00 44,576.00

5 Investigators 5,306.00 26,530.00

6 Tech. Clerk-Typists 5,572.00 33,432.00

6 Sr. Acct. Clerks 5,306.00 31,836.00

3 Bookkeeping Machine Operators 5,112.00 15,336.00

6 Sr. Stenographers 5.054.00 30,324.00

10 Sr. Clerks 4,869.00 48,690.00



434 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

4 Clerk-Typists 4,659.00 18,636.00

1 Stock 4,659.00 4,659.00

3 Clerk-Typists 4,659.00 37,272.00

2 Receptionists __— - 4,659.00 9,318.00

6 File Clerk 4,659.00 27,954.00

PAID FROM FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUNDS
4 Investigators 5,850.00 23,400.00

1 Supervisor of Other Assistants 6,450.00 6,450.00

5 Other Assts.-Tech. Clerk-Typists 5,572.00 27,860.00

5 Senior Account Clerk 5,306.00 26,530.00

7 Clerk-Typists 4,659.00 32,613.00

4 Receptionists 4,659.00 18,636.00

OTHER EMPLOYEES
1 Bookkeeper for Revenue Sharing

Detail Work 7,312.50 7,312.50

1 Sr. Clerk-Typist for Revenue
Sharing Detail Work 6,435.00 6,435.00

TOTAL $632,968.50

Section 3. Decatur Township. The maximum salaries of the elected

and appointed officers and employees of Decatur Township, Marion

County, Indiana, for the calendar a»nd fiscal year beginning January 1,

1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed as follows:

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee 3,500.00 3,500.00

1 Township Clerk 2,265.00 2,265.00

3 Members of Advisory Board 250.00 750.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Investigator 4,000.00 4,000.00

1 Partime investigator

(for vacation) 200.00 200.00

TOTAL .•$10,715.Q"Q

Section 4. Franklin Township. The maximum salaries of the

elected nnd appointed officers and employees of Franklin Township,

Marion County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year beginning

January 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed as; followsu



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 435

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee 2,400.00 2,400.00

1 Township Clerk 1,200.00 1,200.00

3 Members of Advisory Board • 200.00 600.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
1 Chief of Township Fire

Prevention Bureau 3,900.00 3,900.00

1 Clerk of Township Fire

Prevention Bureau 2,600.00 2,600.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Supervisor of Investigators 1,200.00 1,200.00

TOTAL $11,900.00

Section 5. Lawrence Township. The maximum salaries of the

elected and appointed officers and employees of Lawrence Town-
ship, Marion County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year be-

ginning January 1, 1975 and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed

as follows:

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee ^ 4,000.00 4,000.00

1 Township Clerk 3,700.00 3,700.00

3 Members of Advisory Board 300.00 900.00

1 Clerk for Justice of Peace 5,200.00 5,200.00

1 Asst. Clerk for J.P. (part-time) 3,500.00 3,500.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
2 Paid Chauffeurs 8,856.00 17,712.00

2 Paid Chauffeurs 8,300.00 16,600.00

2 Paid Chauffeurs 7,750.00 15,500.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Investigator Clerk 5,800.00 5,800.00

OTHER EMPLOYEES
1 Fire Inspector (part-time) 3,000.00 3,000.00

TOTAL $75,912.00



436 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Section 6. Perry Township. The maximum salaries of the elected

and appointed officers and employees of Perry Township, Marion
County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year beginning Janu-

ary 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed as follows:

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee 7,000.00 7,000.00

1 Township Clerk 5,082.00 5,082.00

3 Members of Advisory Board 450.00 1,350.00

1 Clerk for Justice of Peace 5,400.00 5,400.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
1 Fireman 11,905.00 11,905.00

1 Fireman 11,465.00 11,465.00

1 Fireman 11,025.00 11,025.00

1 Fireman 10,915.00 10,915.00

2 Firemen 10,805.00 21,610.00

3 Firemen 10,585.00 31,755.00

5 Firemen 10,475.00 52,375.00

1 Fireman 10,407.00 10,407.00

1 Fireman 10,291.00 10,291.00

1 Fireman 10,192.00 10,192.00

1 Fireman 9,396.00 9,396.00

1 Fireman j 9,291.00 9,291.00

1 Fireman 9,101.00 9,101.00

1 Fireman 9,038.00 9,038.00

1 Fireman 9,020.00 9,020.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Supervisor of Investigators 6,150.00 6,150.00

1 Investigator 1,842.00 1,842.00

TOTAL $254,610.00

Section 7. Pike Township. The maximum salaries of the elected

and appointed officers and employees of Pike Township, Marion
County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year beginning Janu-

ary 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed as follows:

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee 3,600.00 3,600.00

1 Township Clerk 4,250.00 4,250.00



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 437

3 Members of Advisory Board 200.00 600.00

1 Justice of the Peace 500.00 500.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Investigator 3,600.00 3,600.00

OTHER EMPLOYEES
1 Legal Counsel 3,500.00 3,500.00

TOTAL $16,050.00

Section 8. Warren Township. The maximum salaries of the

elected and appointed officers and employees of Warren Township,

Marion County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year beginning

January 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed as follows:

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee 6,500.00 6,500.00

1 Township Clerk/Investigator/

Steno/Bookkeeper 5,850.00 5,850.00

3 Members of Advisory Board 400.00 1,200.00

1 Clerk of Justice of Peace 5,850.00 5,850.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
25 Chauffeurs 10,000.00 250,000.00

3 Dispatchers 9,500.00 28,500.00

Other Compensation for Firemen 44,357.88 44,357.88

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Investigator/Steno/Bookkeeper 5,850.00 5,850.00

OTHER EMPLOYEES
1 Attorney for Township 1,500.00 1,500.00

1 Secretary: Fire Prevention Bureau 5,850.00 5,850.00

TOTAL $355,457.88

Section 9. Washington Township. The maximum salaries of the

elected and appointed officers and employees of Washington Town-
ship, Marion County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year be-

ginning January 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed

as follows:



438 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee 8,000.00 8,000.00

1 Township Clerk 6,500.00 6,500.00

3 Members of Advisory Board 525.00 1,575.00

2 Clerks for Justice of Peace 4,800.00 9,600.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
1 Fire Chief 13,000.00 13,000.00

3 Assistant Chiefs 11,500.00 34,500.00

1 Fire Prevention Captain 10,800.00 10,800.00

5 Fire Prevention Lieutenants 10,300.00 51,500.00

30 Chauffeurs 10,000.00 300,000.00

12 Probationary Firemen 8,000.00 96,000.00

1 Mechanic 11,000.00 11,000.00

Total Year Longevity 14,800.00 14,800.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Supervisor of Investigators 6,200.00 6,200.00

1 Investigator 3,000.00 3,000.00

TOTAL $566,475.00

Section 10. Wayne Township. The maximum salaries of the

elected and appointed officers and employees of Wayne Township,

Marion County, Indiana, for the calendar and fiscal year beginning

January 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, are fixed as follows:

Rate of

No. Position Compensation Total

1 Township Trustee 8,820.00 8,820.00

1 Township Clerk 7,320.00 7,320.00

3 Members of Advisory Board 525.00 1,575.00

1 Clerk for Justice of Peace 5,736.00 5,736.00

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
1 Supervisor of Investigators 3,894.00 3,894.00

3 Investigators 5,736.00 17,208.00

1 Other Assistants 3,600.00 3,600.00

OTHER EMPLOYEES
1 Attorney 4,000.00 4,000.00

TOTAL $52,153.00



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind.

Section 11. The Clerk of the Council is directed to certify a copy

of the salaries fixed by this ordinance to the trustees of the respec-

tive townships within three (3) days after adoption of this ordinance.

PROPOSAL NOS. 287 AND 288, 1974. Councilman

West moved, seconded by Councilman Tintera, that both

proposals be held until the August 5 Council Meeting. The

motion carried by voice vote.

PROPOSAL NOS. 291-298, 1974. No action was taken

on Proposal Nos. 291-298, 1974. Proposal Nos. 291-298,

1974 were retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos. 132-139,

1974, and read as follows:

REZONING ORDINANCE NOS. 132 - 139, 1974

R.O. #132, 1974—73-Z-246 (73-DP-13)

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #1,
8550 SPRING MILL ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS

C. F. King and Edith K. Smith by Philip A. Nicely, Attorney,

1100 First Federal Bldg. request rezoning of 13.50 acres, being

in A-2 and D-l districts, to D-P classification to permit a Planned

Unit Development.

R.O. #133, 1974-74-Z-42

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19,
2550 COLE STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Patricia Industrial Properties by Lawrence Frutkin, Attorney,

4401 East 10th Street requests rezoning of 3.51 acres, being in

D-4 and I-2-S districts, to I-2-S classification to permit indus-

trial uses.

R.O. #134, 1974-74-Z-104

PIKE & WASHINGTON TOWNSHIPS,
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #1,
6202 NORTH MICHIGAN ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS



440 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Paul S. Partlow and Robert E. Walker by William F. LeMond,
Attorney, 412 Union Federal Bldg. request rezoning of 6.00 acres,

being in A-2 district, to C-l classification to provide for an of-

fice park.

R.O. #135, 1974-74-Z-117

LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #3,
8110 NORTH SHADELAND AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS

C. Neal Ihrer by John A. Kitley, Attorney, 380 Main Street,

Beech Grove, Indiana requests rezoning of 3.40 acres, being in

A-2 district, to C-6 classification to provide for a motel, gaso-

line service station, restaurant and accessory use and structures.

R.O. #136, 1974-74-Z-126

PERRY TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #24,
5018-5022 MADISON AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS

William J. McQuary by Robert Lively, Attorney, 5330 Madison
Avenue requests rezoning of 0.75 acre, being in D-l district, to

C-3 classification to provide for retail cabinet sales.

R.O. #137, 1974—74-Z-127

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #4,
6441 NORTH KEYSTONE AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS

Dan Young Chevrolet, Inc. by William F. LeMond, Attorney,

412 Union Federal Bldg. requests rezoning of 14.20 acres, being

in D-7 district, to C-S classification to permit an office park

with related restaurant and banking facilities.

R.O. #138, 1974—74-Z-141

PERRY TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #24,
95 SOUTH 17TH AVENUE, BEECH GROVE

Metropolitan Development Commission, Division of Planning and

Zoning by F. Ross Vogelgesang, Administrator, 2041 City-County

Bldg. requests rezoning of 1.24 acres, being in PK-1 district, to

D-5 classification to permit a single family residence.

R.O. #139, 1974-74-AO-2

The Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County,



July 29, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 441

Indiana, proposes amendment to said Marion County Council

Ordinance No. 8-1957, as amended, and the COMPREHENSIVE
ZONING MAPS OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, adopted

as an amendment thereto by Ordinance 70-AO-4, by the adoption

of ORDINANCE 74-AO-2, AMENDING THE COMPREHEN-
SIVE ZONING MAPS OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, up-

dating said MAPS to include subsequent rezonings (which MAPS
are a part of said ordinance and incorporated therein by refer-

ence).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 170, 1974. After brief explanation,

Councilman Kimbell, seconded by Councilman West,

moved that Proposal No. 170, 1974, be stricken. The

motion carried by voice vote.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

President Hasbrook explained that the reason for

various typographical errors in proposals is due to Pro-

posals being submitted to the Council Attorney at such

a late date that rush jobs must be performed in order to

introduce them at the specified time to the Council. He

pointed out that there would be a lot fewer errors if

proposals were submitted earlier.

Councilman Byrum announced that there would be a

Transportation Committee/Board meeting on Wednes-

day, August 7, 1974, at 4:00 P.M. in Room 260, City-

County Building.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon motion made by Councilman Boyd, seconded by

Councilman Gorham, the meeting adjourned at 9: 20 P.M.



442 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a

full, true, and complete record of the proceedings of the

City-County Council of Indianapolis-Marion County,

held on the 29th day of July, 1974.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed

our signatures and caused the Seal of the City of Indian-

apolis to be affixed.

%^4i(f*4*~X
ATTEST: President

(SEAL) CZerfc of the City-County Council


